

COMMERCIAL CREDIT APPLICATION



TYPE OF ACCOUNT	(tick ✓ one)					
NEW APPLICATION		ABN/ACN CHANGE		ACCOUNT AMENDM	IENT	
TYPE OF APPLICANT	Γ (tick √ one)					
COMPANY		SOLE TRADER		PARTNERSHIP	C	O-OPERATIVE
COMPANY TRUSTEE		INDIVIDUAL TRUSTEE		BODY CORPORATE		
NATURE OF APPLICA	ANT'S BUSINE	SS:				
		L APPLICANTS (INCLU		JSTEE COMPANIES)		
TRADING AS NAME/E	DOSINESS NA	ME (verifiable on ABN/ACN Co	erinicate)			
INCORPORATED NAME	ME (as per AS	IC Certificate)				
AUSTRALIAN BUSINE	ESS NUMBER	(ABN)				
ACN (not applicable to	Sole Traders,	Individual Trustees, Co-Opera	atives, Partne	rships)		
TO BE COMPLET	ED BY ALI	L APPLICANTS				
Sole Traders, Individua and a photocopy of bo	al Trustees, Me th front and ba	embers of Co-Operative and eack of their current drivers licen	ach partner o	f a partnership will be requi	ired to provide their d	rivers licence number
DETAILS OF: DIRECT		SOLE TRADER/			HAREHOLDERS 🗌	AUTHORISED
1. FULL NAME		INDIVIDUAL TRUSTEE		OF CO-OPER	RATIVE	REPRESENTATIVE
POSITION / OCCUPA	TION			DRIVER'S LICENCE N	UMBER	
FULL RESIDENTIAL A	DDRESS					
2. FULL NAME						
POSITION / OCCUPA	TION			DRIVER'S LICENCE N	UMBER	
FULL DECIDENTIAL A	DDDCCC					
FULL RESIDENTIAL A	NDUKESS					

*If there are more than 2 people as in the case of a co-operative please provide details in a separate attachment.

LOSCAM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ACN 006 440 991

National Office PO Box 605, Box Hill B.C., VIC 3128 Tel: +61 3 9843 3700 Fax: +61 3 9843 3701

ABN 26 006 440 991 Victoria/Tasmania
PO Box 1237, Dandenong,
VIC 3175
Tel: +61 3 9794 9898
Fax: +61 3 9794 0158

| New South Wales | Queensland | Coked Bag 5003 | St Clain NSW 2759 | Clie 161 2 8047 9510 | Fax: +61 2 8047 9506 | Fax: +61 7 3718 0100 |

South Australia 196-208 Cormack Road, Wingfield, SA 5013 Tel: +61 8 8243 0300 Fax: +61 8 8243 0099

Western Australia
PO Box 1245, Canning Vale DC,
WA 6970
Tel: +61 8 6103 6000
Fax: +61 8 9455 6222





DE.	T/	۹IL	SC)F E	3U	SIN	ES3	S																									
POS	ST	AL.	ADE	RES	SS	LINE	1 (MA	NDA	ΑΤО	RY)																						
POS	L ST	ΔΙ	ΔηΓ	RES	22	INF	: 2																			STAT	F			P'C(DE		
	, 	/L			00			Т					Π		Τ	Τ		Τ	T			Τ			Γ	,,,,,	_		7			Т	Τ
WE	BS	SITE	AD	DRE	SS	3:																											
SITI	= ,	۸٦٢)DE	SS 1	INI	= 1 (ΜΔΝ	٠٠٠٠٠			If ide	entical	to no	etal	 addr		rita "S	Δ N // Ε	Δ.	۰۰۰۰۰۰		······································											
	_ <i>(</i>	\DL			.11 41	- ' ('				X1 -		Titloa	lope	Jotai	addire				T	0 A	JO V	<u> </u>										Т	T
SITE	Ξ/	٩DE	RE	SS L	.INI	Ξ2	1				1														S	TAT	ΓE		7	P'C	DDE		1
NAN	ИE	OF	- AC	co	JN.	TS P	AYA	ABL	E C	ON	TAC	Г (МА	NDA	TOR	Y)																		
۵۵۵	Γ	ואו ו	 ГЅ Р	ΔΥΛ	RI F		NTAC	CT I	DH()NI⊏ /	(NAAN	IDATO	IPV\	1			۵۰۰	OUN	IT?	S DA	۱۸۷	RI E N	/∩P		No.		I						
	\top	J14		717		_ _ _	14174			/I NL ((1717-117	שואמו	/(XI <i>)</i>				700		115	J 1-74	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \) L L I	100		10.		\neg						
Acc	οι	ınts	Pay	able	Er	nail:	(MAI	ND.	ATC	DRY))							_	_								I						
NAN	ΛE	OF	PA	LLE	T	CON	TRO	L C	ON	TAC	T (M	IAND	ATOF	RY)				,	_														
PAL	LE	ET (CON	TRC)L (CON	TAC	ΤP	OH	VE (I	MAN	DATO	RY)				PAL	LET (CO	NTF	ROL	MOE	BILE	No.									
Palle	_ et	 Cor	∟ ntrol	Ema	ail:	—⊢ (MAI	NDA.	TO	RY)																								
									ĺ																								
DE	T	ΑIL	S (OF A	٩C	CO	UN.	Т																			ANE	ous	CHA	RGE			
COI	ΛN	ΛEΝ	ICM	ENT	DA	TE	(Con	ntra	ct da	ate D) / DC	ΜM / `	/YYY)									PRO	D C	ODI	Ε		7			FEE		
			/				/																						\$				
			_										_																\$				
EST	١N	1AT	ED /	AVE	R/	AGE	EQU	JIPI	MEN	NT O	N HI	RE																					
		Е	quip	men	t Ty	/pe					Ave	erage	Balan	ice o	f Equ	iipmei	nt on	Hire						Ave	rag	e An	nual	Issue	e Rec	uiren	nents		
								+																									
								+													+												
(Any	γı	aria	ance	abo	ve	/ bel	ow 1	0%	of t	the a	vera	ge ba	lance	of e	quipn	nent c	n hire	e and	/or	anr	nual	issue	req	uiren	nent	's							
may	r r	esui	t in	a rev	riev	v of t	he A	ppl	ican	t's c	redit)																						
OTH	-IF	RC	HA	RGF	SI	N RF	LAT	101	N TO	- ⊣T C	IE FO	QUIPI	ΛΕΝΤ	OTI	HER '	THAN	HIRF	E CH	ΑF	RGF	S: (r	nenti	on N	/A if	not	apn	licah	le to f	his c	ontra	ct)		
												ı (exc																					
																														~ A B # *		·	45
ADN	/11[งเร	ıΚΑ	1101	N F	=E F	UK [LA [ĽΡ	AYN	ı⊨NΤ	OF A	CCO	UNI	. \$35	.00 pe	er mo	ntn (e	XC	ı GS	1)C	r par	the	eot o	or as	s am	ende	a by	LOS(AIVI 1د	rom t	me to	o time



GUARANTEE

Guarantor	T
	[Print name]
- 4	
of	[Print address]
Guarantor	:
Guaranto	[Print name]
of	
	[Print address]
Guarantor	
	[Print name]
of	
	[Print address]
Customer	:
	[Print name]
of	
	[Print address]
Cupelier	LOSCAM Australia Phylad APN 26 006 440 004
Supplier:	LOSCAM Australia Pty Ltd. ABN 26 006 440 991 Level 1, 37-41 Prospect Street, Box Hill, Victoria, 3128
	Level 1, 31-41 F105pect Street, box fill, victoria, 3120

In consideration of the Supplier entering into a contract with the Customer dated ("Contract") at the request of the Guarantor and further to the terms of the Contract, the Guarantor agrees with the Supplier as follows:

- The Guarantor unconditionally guarantees to the Supplier due performance of the Customer of its
 obligations under the Contract, including without limitation the punctual payment by the Customer of
 all monies due and owing to the Supplier from time to time together with all interest and other
 charges payable by the Customer to the Supplier under and in accordance with the terms of the
 Contract (the "Debt").
- 2. The Guarantor unconditionally and irrevocably indemnifies the Supplier against any and all demands, claims, suits, actions, damages, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses which may be made or brought against or suffered or incurred by the Supplier as a result of a breach or purported breach of the Contract by the Customer.
- 3. The Guarantor will pay to the Supplier on demand any part of the Debt that the Customer fails to pay on the due date, whether or not the Supplier has demanded payment from the Customer.
- 4. If all or any part of the Debt is not or ceases to be recoverable from the Customer for any reason (including without limitation that the Customer was prohibited by law from obtaining credit, any other legal limitation, disability or incapacity of or affecting the Customer), so that all or any part of the Debt is not recoverable from the Guarantor as surety, then as separate, additional and severable agreements the Guarantor:



- (a) unconditionally indemnifies the Supplier against all loss, damage, costs and expenses whether direct or consequential which the Supplier incurs because of any of these matters; and
- (b) will pay the amount of the loss, damage, costs or expenses to the Supplier on demand.

This indemnity applies whether the relevant transactions were void from the beginning or were subsequently avoided, and even if any of the relevant facts were or should have been known to the Supplier.

- 5. This Guarantee is a continuing guarantee and a continuing indemnity for the whole of the Debt and is irrevocable. It will not be discharged by any settlement of account or intervening payment while any part of the Debt remains owing.
- 6. To give effect to this Guarantee the Supplier may act as though the Guarantor were a principal debtor. The Guarantor waives any rights as surety that may at any time be inconsistent with the provisions of this Guarantee or that would restrict the Supplier's rights under it.
- 7. Where this Guarantee is given by more than one person, the obligations of the Guarantor under this Guarantee take effect as joint and several obligations and references to the Guarantor take effect as references to all those persons or any of them. No Guarantor who executes this Guarantee will be released from liability under this Guarantee because:
 - (a) any other Guarantor named in this Guarantee does not execute this Guarantee; or
 - (b) this Guarantee ceases to be binding as a continuing security on any other Guarantor; or
 - (c) the Supplier releases any other Guarantor from liability under this Guarantee.
- 8. The Supplier may from time to time without discharging the Guarantor from liability under this Guarantee and without notice to or the consent of the Guarantor:
 - (a) grant time or any concession or indulgence to the Customer;
 - (b) compound, deal or compromise with or release the Customer in relation to all or any part of the Debt; or
 - (c) postpone the exercise of or enforce or refrain from enforcing any right, power, remedy or other security of or available to the Supplier in respect of the Debt.
- 9. This Guarantee will at all times be valid and enforceable against the Guarantor despite:
 - (a) the winding up, bankruptcy or death of the Customer or any other Guarantor;
 - (b) the fact that no notice, claim or demand for payment has been given to or made on the Customer, or that no action has been taken against the Customer for payment;
 - (c) the fact that any negotiable instrument or other security is outstanding or in circulation at the time proceedings are taken against the Guarantor under this Guarantee; or
 - (d) any other matter which, but for this provision, would cause the release of the Guarantor from this Guarantee under the law relating to sureties.
- 10. The Guarantor will pay interest on amounts due and payable but unpaid under this Guarantee at the rate specified in the Supplier's terms and conditions of hire from time to time. This interest will accrue on a daily basis and the Supplier may capitalise it on the last day of each month without notice to the Guarantor.
- 11. If any payment made to the Supplier by or on behalf of the Customer in respect of the Debt is subsequently avoided or set aside for any reason, that payment will be deemed not to have discharged or affected the Guarantor's liability under this Guarantee. In that event, the Supplier will be restored to the position in which it would have been if the payment had not been made.



- 12. Until the Supplier receives all of the Debt, the Guarantor will not without the Supplier's written consent:
 - (a) claim the benefit or seek the transfer of any guarantee, indemnity or security the Supplier holds for the Debt; or
 - (b) if the Customer is subject to any insolvency administration, lodge any proof of debt or similar claim for any debt or liability owed by the Customer to the Guarantor, nor enforce any security the Guarantor holds from the Customer. The Guarantor will hold the debt, liability, right of proof or security in trust for the Supplier and will, at its request, exercise its rights to any of them as the Supplier directs.
- 13. The Guarantor hereby charges in favour of the Supplier all the Guarantor's right, title and interest in all real and personal property owned by the Guarantor (whether alone or with any other person as a tenant in common or joint tenant) now or at any time during the continuance of this Guarantee, to secure all money payable under this Guarantee.
- 14. To secure more effectively the Supplier's rights under the charge given in Clause 13, the Guarantor will allow the Supplier to place a caveat on the title of any real property that the Guarantor owns and, if and when the Supplier requests the Guarantor to do so, execute in favour of and deliver to the Supplier a registrable mortgage over all or any of the Guarantor's real property in the form and containing the powers and provisions the Supplier reasonably requires. The Guarantor will pay all costs associated with the preparation and execution of the mortgage and do everything necessary to assist the Supplier to register the mortgage, including delivering the title for the real property to the Supplier or obtaining the consent of any prior mortgagee to the registration of the mortgage and the production of the title at the Land Titles Office. The Guarantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Supplier as its attorney for the purpose of executing such registrable mortgage and hereby irrevocably consents to the release and production of the title for the real property to the Land Titles Office by any prior mortgagee for registration of the mortgage.
- 15. If the Guarantor provides any security in support of his obligations under this Guarantee, the Supplier may retain the security for seven (7) months after the date of payment in full or other discharge of the Debt.
- 16. A certificate signed by an officer of the Supplier stating an amount payable by the Customer or any other matter concerning the Debt is sufficient evidence of the amount or matter unless the Guarantor proves it is incorrect.
- 17. This Guarantee binds the Guarantor's legal personal representatives and successors and enures for the benefit of the Supplier's successors, assigns and transferees.
- 18. This Guarantee is governed by and to be interpreted in accordance with the law of Victoria.
- 19. In this Guarantee **"insolvency administration"** includes, without limitation:
 - (a) in the case of a company, the appointment of a liquidator, provisional liquidator or voluntary administrator;
 - (b) in the case of an individual, becoming or being declared bankrupt or entering into a deed of arrangement with creditors under any applicable law; and
 - (c) in any case:
 - * the appointment of a trustee, receiver, receiver and manager or similar officer to the company or individual, or of an agent for a mortgagee in respect of any property,
 - * making an assignment for the benefit of or entering into a composition or arrangement with creditors, or
 - becoming or being deemed or declared insolvent under any applicable law or being unable to pay debts as they fall due.



The expression "this Guarantee" means the guarantee and the indemnity given by the Guarantor under this document. **EXECUTED AS A DEED** the day of 20 __ _ SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by (Signature of Guarantor) in the presence of: Signature of Witness Print Name of Witness Print Address of Witness SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by in the presence of: (Signature of Guarantor) Signature of Witness Print Name of Witness Print Address of Witness SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by (Signature of Guarantor) in the presence of: Signature of Witness Print Name of Witness Print Address of Witness THE GUARANTOR IS ADVISED TO SEEK INDEPENDENT LEGAL ADVICE PRIOR TO THE

EXECUTION OF THIS GUARANTEE.



1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this agreement:

"Account Service Fee" means the account service fee specified in the Schedule.

"Approved Account Holder" means a LOSCAM account holder whose account, at the time of a proposed transfer of Equipment, has not been stopped/suspended by LOSCAM.

"Annual Subscription Fee" means the annual fee specified in the Schedule associated with access to LOSCAM Live.

"Associated Persons" in relation to a Hirer means:

- a) in relation to a Hirer that is a corporation:
 - any related body corporate as that term is defined in section 50 of the Corporations Act;
 - (ii) a director or Substantial Shareholder of the corporation or any related body corporate;
 - (iii) the spouse or any blood or adoptive relative of any natural person mentioned in (ii); or
 - (iv) any corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, business or other entity in which any of the persons mentioned in (ii) or (iii) whether alone or together have a beneficial interest in an entitlement to 30% or more of the income or capital or voting rights or of which any such person acts as director, secretary or manager; and
- in relation to a Hirer that is a natural person, the spouse or any blood or adoptive relative of that person or that person's spouse.

"Australian Consumer Law" means the law as set out in Schedule 2 of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth).

"Business Day" means a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in the place to which a notice or invoice is sent under this agreement.

"Business Hours" means the hours between 9:00am and 5:00pm on a Business Day.

"Certificate of Currency" means a certificate of currency evidencing to the reasonable satisfaction of LOSCAM valid and subsisting insurance in respect of the Hirer's business site or sites that is sufficient to cover the loss, damage or destruction of the Equipment.

"Commencement Date" means the date specified as such in the Schedule.

"Consumer Guarantees" mean the consumer guarantees contained in Division 1 of Part 3-2 of the Australian Consumer Law.

"Corporations Act" means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) as amended from time to time.

"Daily Hire Rate" in respect of a type of Equipment means the rate specified for that type of Equipment as notified in writing from time to time, subject to amendment in accordance with clause 4.1(b), and does not include GST.

"Day" means a period of 24 hours commencing at midnight.

"Dehire" in respect of a unit of Equipment means the return of that unit from the Hirer to the Depot.

"Depot" means a depot of LOSCAM that is made available to the Hirer from time to time for the collection and return of Equipment.

"Effective Date of Transfer" means the date agreed between the Hirer and the proposed transferee and specified as such by the Hirer or proposed transferee in the Notification of Transfer and submitted to LOSCAM.

"Equipment" means the equipment owned by LOSCAM which may bear LOSCAM or the LOSCAM brand or mark as described in the Schedule.

"Equipment Charges" means:

the Hire Charges for each Day (or part thereof) during which Equipment is on hire to the Hirer which amount, in respect of each type of Equipment, will be calculated by multiplying the Daily Hire Rate for

- that type of Equipment by the aggregate number of units of that type of Equipment on hire during the Day (or part thereof); and
- any other charges in relation to the Equipment specified in the Schedule or these terms and conditions, exclusive of GST.

"Force Majeure" means any circumstances or events beyond the reasonable control of LOSCAM including, without limitation, any acts of God or the public enemy, flood, earthquake, storm, cyclone, tornado, hurricane, lightning, fire, explosion, epidemic, pandemic, war, terrorism, embargoes, riot or civil disturbances, lock outs, strikes or other labour disputes or industrial action.

"GST" means:

- a) the same as in the GST Law; and
- b) any other goods and services tax, or any Tax applying to this transaction in a similar way; and
- any additional tax, penalty tax, fine, interest or other charge under a law for such a Tax.

"GST Law" means the same as "GST law" in A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).

"Hire Charges" mean the applicable hire charges for the hire of Equipment by the Hirer.

"Hirer" means the person, firm, corporation or other legal entity to whom the Equipment is hired as specified in the Schedule, including its legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

and permitted assigns.

"Insolvency Event" means, for a person, being in liquidation or provisional liquidation or under administration, having a controller (as defined in the Corporations Act) or analogous person appointed to it or any of its property, being taken under section 459F(1) of the Corporations Act to have failed to comply with a statutory demand, being unable to pay its debts or otherwise insolvent, being bankrupt, dying, ceasing to be of full legal capacity or otherwise becoming incapable of managing its own affairs for any reason, taking any step that could result in the person becoming an insolvent under administration (as defined in section 9 of the Corporations Act), entering into a compromise or arrangement with, or assignment for the benefit of, any of its members or creditors, or any analogous event.

"Issue" in respect of a unit of Equipment means the supply of that unit by LOSCAM to the Hirer for hire.

"LOSCAM" means Loscam Australia Pty Ltd ABN 26 006 440 991 of Level 1, 37-41 Prospect Street, Box Hill, Victoria, 3128

"LOSCAM HMS" means LOSCAM'S hire management system software known as LOSCAM HMS.

"LOSCAM HMS Terms and Conditions" means the terms and conditions that apply to the Hirer's access to LOSCAM HMS from time to time, which can be found on LOSCAM'S website

"LOSCAM Live" means the web based portal providing access to information relating to the Track and Trace Devices the Hirer hires pursuant to this agreement.

"LOSCAM Online" means the web based portal providing access to information relating to the Hirer's account with LOSCAM including Equipment on hire.

"LOSCAM Online Terms and Conditions" mean the terms and conditions that apply to the Hirer's access to LOSCAM Online and LOSCAM Live from time to time, which can be found on LOSCAM'S website.

"Loss" means any loss, liability, cost (including all legal costs and expenses on a full indemnity basis), claim, expense, damage, charge, penalty, outgoing or payment, however arising and whether present, unascertained, future or contingent.

"Notification of Transfer" means any document whether physical or electronic, the form and content of which has been agreed by the Hirer and proposed transferee and which specifies, in a suitable format, sufficient details of the proposed equipment transfer to allow LOSCAM to process the transfer in accordance with these terms and conditions.

"Quotation" means the quotation provided by LOSCAM to

LOSCAM

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HIRE Ver 5

the Hirer which includes, among other things, the Equipment Charges.

"Remote Loss" means Loss which does not arise naturally from the relevant breach of this agreement, even if that Loss may reasonably be regarded as having been in the contemplation of the parties as a probable result of the breach and, in particular, includes loss of profits, loss of business opportunity, loss of revenue, loss of use, loss of contract, loss of goodwill and economic loss.

"Schedule" means the credit account application form completed by or for the Hirer and accepted by LOSCAM and which includes amongst other things, details of the name and address of the proposed Hirer and the details of the Equipment to be taken on hire and includes the Quotation. Schedule also means any subsequent account application form that has been completed by or for the Hirer and accepted by LOSCAM that replaces, amends or supplements the original Schedule.

"Service Charges" means any amounts charged by

"Service Charges" means any amounts charged by LOSCAM to the Hirer as set out in the Schedule related to the Hirer's access to the Software (as applicable) and the provision of services by LOSCAM to the Hirer in connection with its hire of the Equipment including but not limited to the Account Service Fee and any applicable Annual Subscription Fee.

"Software" means any software or functionality provided or made accessible to the Hirer including LOSCAM HMS, LOSCAM Online and LOSCAM Live.

"Substantial Shareholder" means any person holding a controlling interest in 5% or more of the issued shares of a corporation.

"Taxes" means all stamp duty and other duties, fees, taxes and charges levied or otherwise payable in relation to any supply of goods or services to the Hirer or otherwise arising out of or in connection with this agreement, other than GST.

"Termination Date" means, subject to clause 7, the date of termination of this agreement in accordance with clause 8 or clause 9 or as specified in the Schedule, whichever is the earlier

"Track and Trace Device" means an item of Equipment, being a tracking device, hired to the Hirer by LOSCAM or otherwise affixed to other Equipment hired to the Hirer by LOSCAM, to assist the Hirer to track and trace Equipment or other items or equipment of the Hirer.

"Transaction" means an Issue, Dehire, Transfer On or Transfer Off.

"Transfer Off" in respect of a unit of Equipment means a transfer of the hire of that unit by the Hirer to an Approved Account Holder in accordance with clauses 11.1 and 11.2.

"Transfer On" in respect of a unit of Equipment means a transfer of the hire of that unit to the Hirer by another person in accordance with clause 11.3.

"Non Account Holder" in respect of a unit of Equipment means a physical movement of equipment with a non LOSCAM account holder; the cost of the equipment and any related charges remain the responsibility of the Hirer.

"Unrecoverable Equipment" means any Equipment which, in the reasonable opinion of LOSCAM, is incomplete, damaged, or is destroyed or lost or not able to be returned to the Depot for any reason.

"Third Party Software" means any software or web portal not provided by LOSCAM that is used by the Hirer.

1.2 Rules for Interpreting this Agreement

In this agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- A reference to:
 - legislation (including subordinate legislation) is to that legislation as amended, re-enacted or replaced, and includes any subordinate legislation issued under it;
 - (ii) an agreement, or a provision of an agreement, is to that agreement or provision as amended, supplemented, replaced or novated;
 - (iii) a clause, paragraph or schedule is a reference

- to a clause or paragraph of or a schedule to this agreement:
- (iv) this agreement includes any schedules;
- (v) a party to this agreement includes a permitted substitute or a permitted assign of that party;
- (vi) a person includes any type of entity or body of persons, whether or not it is incorporated or has a separate legal identity, and any executor, administrator or successor in law of the person;
- (vii) anything (including a right, obligation or concept) includes each part of it.
- b) A singular word includes the plural, and vice versa.
- f a word is defined, another part of speech has a corresponding meaning.
- d) If the Hirer comprises more than one person, each person is jointly and severally liable for the performance of all of the Hirer's obligations under this agreement.

2. HIRING OF EQUIPMENT AND LICENCE OF SOFTWARE

2.1 Hiring Agreement

- LOSCAM agrees to hire the Equipment to the Hirer, and the Hirer agrees to hire the Equipment from LOSCAM, on the terms and conditions of this agreement.
- b) If there is any inconsistency between the terms and conditions contained in the body of this agreement and any term or condition in the Schedule, the term or condition in the Schedule will prevail.
- c) Equipment may only be used for lawful purposes.
- d) The Hirer is responsible for all Equipment on hire to it by LOSCAM whether that Equipment is in the Hirer's possession and control or not.

2.2 Licence of Software

- a) LOSCAM grants to the Hirer a non-transferable, non-exclusive, end user licence to use, until such time as this agreement is terminated, any Software specified in the Schedule. Any such licence is subject to the payment of all relevant Service Charges and the Hirer's acceptance of the applicable terms and conditions of access and use (including the LOSCAM Online Terms and Conditions or LOSCAM HMS Terms and Conditions, as relevant).
- b) The Hirer must, at the Hirer's expense, provide to LOSCAM copies of all documents generated by the use of the Software and/or evidencing all transactions in respect of Equipment made using the Software no later than seven Days after being requested by LOSCAM.
- c) Where:
 - (i) the Software is damaged or destroyed by the Hirer: or
 - (ii) the Hirer introduces any virus, trojan horse, malware or other computer program into the Software,

the Hirer must pay to LOSCAM all resultant loss or damage incurred or suffered by LOSCAM.

2.3 Title to Equipment and Software

LOSCAM retains full legal and equitable title to the Equipment and Software at all times, notwithstanding that the Equipment is hired to, and in the possession of, the Hirer and the Software is licensed to, and in the possession of, the Hirer. Subject to clause 11 in respect of Equipment, the Hirer must ensure that:

- a) none of the Equipment or Software is sold or otherwise disposed of;
- possession of the Equipment or Software is not shared with or provided to any other person other than in accordance with this agreement;
- no sublease, licence or sub-licence affecting the Equipment or Software is granted to any person;
- d) it maintains and makes available to LOSCAM on



- demand at no cost to LOSCAM records detailing the names and addresses of any person in possession of Equipment;
- it maintains and makes available to LOSCAM on demand at no cost to LOSCAM copies of all documentation in relation to the Equipment and/or copies of electronic records from use of the Software in relation to the Equipment; and
- no security interest, lien or other encumbrance is created over the Equipment or Software.

2.4 Third Party Software

If the Hirer uses any Third Party Software for the management of Equipment hired from LOSCAM under this agreement the Hirer does so at its own risk and indemnifies LOSCAM from all Loss or damage suffered by it and LOSCAM caused or contributed to by the use of the Third Party Software.

2.5 Stopping and/or Suspension of Accounts

- LOSCAM may, at any time and at its absolute sole discretion, stop or suspend an account.
- b) Where an account has been stopped or suspended:

 (i) it is the Hirer's responsibility to provide sufficient information and authority to LOSCAM to enable it to clear any
 - LOSCAM to enable it to clear any Transactions that have been rejected as a result of the account being stopped or suspended; and
 - (ii) LOSCAM reserves the right to suspend the Hirer's access to the Software (or any part of it).
- c) During the period in which an account is stopped or suspended, the Hirer remains liable to LOSCAM for any charges accruing to the account and any other charges that would otherwise have been charged to the Hirer's account had not the account been suspended, notwithstanding that LOSCAM may seek to hold another party responsible for such charges. LOSCAM may, at any time and at its absolute sole discretion, elect to reinstate the account and impose such conditions to the reinstatement as it sees fit.

2.6 Records

The Hirer must at all times maintain full and complete records of all Equipment and Software on hire or licensed to it by LOSCAM.

3. ARRANGEMENTS IN RESPECT OF TRACK AND TRACE DEVICES

- The following provisions apply if any Equipment on hire to the Hirer comprises or has a Track and Trace Device fitted to it.
- Track and Trace Devices may be hired and used as individual items of Equipment on hire or may be fitted onto another item of Equipment on hire to the Hirer.
- c) Track and Trace Devices will attract a Daily Hire Rate when hired as individual items of Equipment. Where Track and Trace Devices are fitted onto another item of Equipment on hire to the Hirer, the cost of hire of the Track and Trace Device will form part of the Daily Hire Rate for that Equipment (as set out in the Schedule). The Hirer acknowledges that there may be an increased Daily Hire Rate for an item of Equipment with a Track and Trace Device fitted, and agrees to pay the applicable Daily Hire Rate for the Equipment.
- d) LOSCAM is not responsible or liable for ensuring that any Track and Trace Device or other item of Equipment is fit for purpose or otherwise meets the requirements of the Hirer.
- e) The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that tracking information and data relating to Track and Trace Devices on hire (or Equipment to which Track and Trace Devices are fitted) is only made available via

- LOSCAM Live. Subject to the payment of an Annual Subscription Fee by the Hirer as set out in the Schedule and this agreement, LOSCAM will provide the Hirer with access to LOSCAM Live.
- f) Access to LOSCAM Live is subject to the LOSCAM Online Terms and Conditions and otherwise subject to the terms set out in this agreement.
- g) The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that the accuracy and availability of information and data via LOSCAM Live is contingent on a number of variables outside of LOSCAM's control, including without limitation third party service providers, as well as the timing of the Transfer Off transaction in the case of a Transfer Off from another customer. The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that LOSCAM is not liable or responsible if data and information is either unavailable via LOSCAM Live or is inaccurate or incomplete.
- h) The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that there may be a delay between the date and time on which items of Equipment (being Track and Trace Device or to which Track and Trace Devices are fitted) are transferred into the possession of the Hirer from another Approved Account Holder and the date and time on which LOSCAM processes the transfer. The Hirer may not be able to access information and data in connection with such Equipment via LOSCAM Live for a period of up to 24 hours after the Equipment is transferred to it, and the Approved Account Holder that transfers the Equipment to the Hirer may be able to access information and data via LOSCAM Live related to the Equipment during that 24 hour window (even after the Equipment is physically transferred to the Hirer). To the extent permitted by law, LOSCAM accepts no responsibility or liability to the Hirer for any Loss suffered by the Hirer in connection with this process or any delay in LOSCAM processing the transfer
- (i) The Hirer must not affix, fit or otherwise attach any tracking device to any Equipment on hire to it.

4. PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS

1.1 Charges

- a) The Hirer must pay to LOSCAM:
 - (i) the Equipment Charges;
 - (ii) the Service Charges;
 - (iii) all other charges agreed by the Hirer and LOSCAM; from time to time;
 - any applicable Taxes, imposts, levies, stamp or other duties; and
- any other amounts owing under this agreement. LOSCAM and the Hirer acknowledge and agree that LOSCAM may, in its absolute sole discretion, amend any of the charges or fees specified in the Schedule including by introducing additional charges or fees, with such amendment taking effect upon LOSCAM providing written notice to the Hirer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Hirer hires more Equipment from LOSCAM or the Hirer takes a Transfer On or if the Hirer pays the next invoice the Hirer receives from LOSCAM after LOSCAM has provided notice of the changes, any of these actions will mean the Hirer accepts and is bound by the amended charges and fees. If the Hirer does not accept the amended fees and charges, the Hirer must within 7 days after LOSCAM has provided notice of the changes to the charges and the fees notify LOSCAM in writing to close the Hirer's account and the Hirer must immediately return all Equipment and pay all amounts owing in accordance with clause 8.

4.2 Equipment on Hire

The following rules will apply in determining the number of units of Equipment on hire by the Hirer:

- a) the hire of a unit of Equipment begins:
 - (i) in the case of an Issue, on the Day that unit is



- made available for collection by the Hirer at the Depot according to the records of LOSCAM; and
- (ii) in the case of a Transfer On, on the Effective Date of Transfer of that unit.
- b) the hire of a unit of Equipment ends:
 - (i) in the case of a Dehire (excluding Unrecoverable Equipment), on the Day that the unit is received by LOSCAM at the Depot according to the records of LOSCAM;
 - (ii) in the case of a Transfer Off, on the Effective Date of Transfer of that unit; and
 - (iii) in the case of Unrecoverable Equipment, on the Day LOSCAM receives payment from the Hirer in accordance with clause 10.4(b).
- c) the total number of units of a type of Equipment on hire to the Hirer on any given Day will be the number of units of that type of Equipment the hire of which began on or before that Day as determined in accordance with paragraph (a) less the number of units of that type of Equipment the hire of which ended before that Day as determined in accordance with paragraph (b).

A Dehire relating to a Track and Trace Device or an item of Equipment to which a Track and Trace Device is fitted will only be effective once LOSCAM confirms that the correct item has been returned (with reference to the records of LOSCAM and any barcode or other identifier on the item).

4.3 Transportation

Subject to clause 11, the Hirer is responsible for collecting the Equipment from, and returning the Equipment to, the Depot.

4.4 Timing of Payments

Unless the Schedule provides otherwise, and subject to clause 5.2(b), all charges, including Equipment Charges and Service Charges, are due and payable within 14 days from the date of the invoice for the relevant period.

4.5 Interest on Late Payments

Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of LOSCAM if the Hirer fails to pay the full amount payable in an invoice (including any GST amount included on an invoice by virtue of clause 5) within the period specified in clause 4.4, the Hirer must pay to LOSCAM on demand:

- interest on the amount outstanding at the rate which is 5% above the maximum overdraft rate published by LOSCAM's principal bankers from time to time which will be calculated on a daily basis; and
- the administration fee specified in the Schedule.

5. GST AND OTHER TAXES

5.1 Rules for Interpreting this Clause

The words in clause 5 have the same definitions as the GST Law unless otherwise defined in clause 1.1.

5.2 GST Payable in Addition to Equipment Charges and Service Charges

In addition to paying the Equipment Charges, Service Charges, the Hirer must:

- pay to LOSCAM an amount equal to any GST payable on any supply by LOSCAM under or in connection with this agreement, without deduction or set-off of any other amount; and
- b) make that payment on the earlier of the due date for payment of the relevant invoice to which the supply relates and some other date notified by LOSCAM to the Hirer.

5.3 GST Indemnity

The Hirer must indemnify LOSCAM against all GST on the transaction or transactions contemplated by this document.

5.4 GST on Claims and Expenses

a) If a payment to satisfy a claim or a right to claim under or in connection with this document (for example, for misleading or deceptive conduct or for misrepresentation or for a breach of any warranty of LOSCAM or of the Hirer or for indemnity or for reimbursement of any expense) gives rise to a liability on the part of LOSCAM to pay GST, the Hirer must pay, and indemnify LOSCAM against, the amount of that GST.

6. INVOICES

6.1 Content of Invoices

Invoices rendered to the Hirer will show the quantity of Equipment on hire to the Hirer on the first Day of the invoice period, together with any variations during the invoice period due to:

- a) additional Issues;
- b) Transfers On;
- c) Transfers Off;
- d) Dehires; or
- e) any Unrecoverable Equipment in respect of which LOSCAM has received payment in accordance with clause 10.4(b),

which, taken together, will constitute the Hirer's closing balance of Equipment as at the end of the invoice period. Invoices will also contain details of any other Equipment Charges or Service Charges payable by the Hirer.

6.2 Invoice Disputes

The total number of units of a type of Equipment stated in an invoice as being or having been on hire and all charges. transactions, amounts and calculations stated in an invoice shall be a final, conclusive and binding determination of such total number of units of that type of Equipment and such charges, amounts, transactions and calculations unless the Hirer, within 20 Business Days of the last Day of the invoice period referred to in such invoice, gives notice in writing to LOSCAM that the Hirer disputes the total number of that type of Equipment or such charges, amounts, transactions and calculations so stated provided that the may only dispute numbers, amounts, charges, transactions and calculations that relate to transactions within the 20 Business Days prior to the last day of the invoice period referred to in such invoice, or LOSCAM within 40 Business Days of the last Day of the invoice period renders an amended invoice or there is a clerical error manifest on the face of such invoice.

The Hirer must include specific details of which balances, charges, amounts or calculations are in dispute and the reason for the dispute.

6.3 Credit Balances

a) Equipment

If for any reason the closing balance of Equipment on an invoice is a negative figure (Credit), the closing balance may, at LOSCAM's absolute discretion and at any time, be adjusted to zero. If the amount is adjusted, upon written notification from the Hirer together with written evidence of the entitlement to the Credit, LOSCAM at its sole discretion may apply the Credit against any positive invoice figure over a period of three months after the date of the invoice containing the negative figure. If the amount of the Credit is not fully utilised after being applied over the three month period (or any longer period which LOSCAM in its sole discretion considers appropriate), the Credit will be forfeited. LOSCAM is under no obligation to reinstate the amount and may do so at its sole discretion.

b) Charges

If for any reason, the amount due and payable on an invoice is a negative figure (Credit), the amount due and payable may, at LOSCAM's absolute discretion, be adjusted to zero or another negative figure deemed appropriate by LOSCAM at any time. Such adjustment may take the form of an additional administration charge on the invoice.

If the amount due and payable on an invoice is adjusted, upon written notification from the Hirer together with written evidence of the entitlement to the Credit, LOSCAM may at its sole discretion apply the Credit against any positive invoice amount payable over a period of three months after the date of the invoice containing the negative figure. If the amount of the Credit is not fully utilised after being applied



over the three month period (or any longer period which LOSCAM in its sole discretion considers appropriate), the Credit will be forfeited.

LOSCAM shall not be liable to make payment to, or allow any set off against, amounts owing to LOSCAM in respect of Credit balances, or offset against any LOSCAM accounts that the invoice amount was not originally reversed on

Overpayment

The Hirer must notify LOSCAM of any overpayment made by or adjustment, credit or refund due to the Hirer within six months from the date of the relevant invoice. LOSCAM will not be obliged to provide a refund, adjustment, credit or refund for any relevant amount not notified to LOSCAM by the Hirer within the six month period.

TERM

Unless the Schedule provides otherwise, the rights and obligations of the parties to hire the Equipment under this agreement begin on the Commencement Date and end on the Termination Date.

If the Hirer continues to hire or remain in possession of Equipment without objection by LOSCAM after the end of the term of this Agreement, this Agreement will be renewed on a month to month basis without the need for any written notice of any kind from LOSCAM and the Hirer will be subject to the same terms and conditions unless otherwise agreed by LOSCAM except that LOSCAM may terminate this agreement on demand.

8. TERMINATION

Termination by LOSCAM

LOSCAM may at any time at its absolute sole discretion terminate this agreement by giving 10 Business Days' prior written notice to the Hirer. Upon receiving such notice, the Hirer must, at its own expense and prior to the Termination Date, return to:

- the Depot all Equipment which is on hire to the Hirer as determined in accordance with clause 4.2 and any other equipment, the legal title of which belongs to LOSCAM either in accordance with Clause 2.3 or which can be reasonably identified as belonging to LOSCAM or in which LOSCAM otherwise has an interest; and
- LOSCAM any Software in the Hirer's possession, and permanently delete any copies of the Software on any of the Hirer's owned or controlled computers, systems or devices.

Any Equipment not returned on or before the Termination Date will be Unrecoverable Equipment for the purposes of clause 10.4(b). The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that access to any Software made available to the Hirer by LOSCAM will be terminated as of the Termination Date. Hire Charges will continue to accrue on such Equipment until it is returned to the Depot or until a payment is made under clause 10.4(b),

In addition to the above, upon such termination:

- the Equipment returned in accordance with this clause must be in good order and condition; and
- the Hirer must, at its own expense, remove all labels, wrapping and debris from the Equipment before returning Equipment to LOSCAM and, in the event that all labels, wrapping and debris is not removed from Equipment, the Hirer shall pay LOSCAM on demand a reasonable service fee for the removal of all labels, wrapping and debris from Equipment.
- if the Hirer fails to return all Equipment in accordance with paragraphs (a) and (b):
 - LOSCAM may repossess Equipment and otherwise exercise its rights under clause 15 and charges will continue to accrue on such Equipment until it is returned to the Depot or until a payment is made under clause 10.4(b) for Unrecoverable Equipment; and

if the Equipment is not repossessed for any reason, clause 10.4(b) will apply.

Amounts owing

Upon notice of termination of this agreement under clause 8.1, all amounts owing by the Hirer to LOSCAM will be due and payable on the date of termination.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Events of Default 9.1

Each of these events or circumstances is an Event of Default:

- (non-payment) if the Hirer fails to pay any amount that is due and payable by it under this agreement
- (other obligations) if the Hirer fails to comply with b) any of its obligations under this agreement (other than a failure referred to elsewhere in this clause) and:
 - LOSCAM considers that the failure cannot be (i) remedied: or
 - LOSCAM considers that the failure can be remedied, and the failure is not remedied within 5 Business Days after LOSCAM requires the Hirer to remedy it;
- (misrepresentation) if any representation, warranty c) or statement made or repeated by the Hirer in or in connection with this agreement is untrue or misleading (whether by omission or otherwise) in any material respect when so made or repeated;
- (Insolvency Event) if an Insolvency Event occurs in d) respect of the Hirer or any of its subsidiaries or Associated Persons;
- (documentation) if the Hirer fails to provide any e) documentation, including but not limited to a Certificate of Currency, to LOSCAM as required by this agreement within the applicable time;
- (inability to perform) if the Hirer ceases for any reason to be able lawfully to carry out all the f) transactions which this agreement contemplates may be carried out by it; and
- (provisions void) if all or any material provision of this agreement is or becomes void, voidable, illegal or unenforceable or of limited force (other than because of equitable principles or laws affecting creditors' rights generally), or the Hirer claims this to be the case

Consequences

If there is an Event of Default, LOSCAM may terminate this agreement immediately by written notice to the Hirer. Upon such termination:

- all amounts owing by the Hirer to LOSCAM will be due and payable;
- b) the Hirer must, at its own expense, comply with its obligations with respect to the return of the Equipment, and the return (or deletion) of the Software, set out in clause 8.1(b);
- the Equipment returned in accordance with paragraph (b) must be in good order and condition; c)
- d) the Hirer must, at its own expense, remove all labels, wrapping and debris from the Equipment before returning Equipment to LOSCAM and in the event that all labels, wrapping and debris is not removed from Equipment, the Hirer shall pay LOSCAM on demand a reasonable service fee for the removal of all labels, wrapping and debris from Equipment; and
- if the Hirer fails to return the Software and all Equipment in accordance with paragraphs (a) - (d):
 - LOSCAM may repossess any Software (where relevant) and Equipment and otherwise exercise its rights under clause 15 and clause 9.2(b) shall continue to apply;
 - if the Equipment is not repossessed for any reason, clause 10.4(b) will apply; and
 - if the Software is not repossessed the Hirer acknowledges and agrees that any continued



use of the Software is a material breach of this Agreement.

10. DAMAGE TO AND LOSS OF EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE

10.1 Condition of Equipment and Software

Collection of Equipment by the Hirer from the Depot, another LOSCAM account holder or any other person, and receipt / installation of the Software (as applicable), will be conclusive evidence that, at the time of collection, the Equipment and Software (if applicable) was in good order and condition and was accepted by the Hirer.

10.2 Obligation Not to Deface Equipment and Software

The Hirer must not deface, cover, remove or interfere with any logo, trademark, name or other identifying mark, feature, colour or printing on any Equipment or Software.

10.3 Obligation Not to Contaminate Equipment

The Hirer must not permit or cause any Equipment to, and will take all reasonable steps to ensure that the Equipment does not, become contaminated by hazardous, corrosive, toxic, radioactive or any other dangerous substance.

10.4 Damage to and Loss of Equipment

The Hirer is liable for all damage to, and loss of, Equipment on the following terms:

- Subject to paragraph (b), where Equipment is damaged, the Hirer must pay to LOSCAM on demand the cost of repair or replacement cost as determined by LOSCAM at its absolute sole discretion.
- b) If the Equipment is Unrecoverable Equipment, the Hirer must pay to LOSCAM the cost of replacing the Unrecoverable Equipment with new Equipment. All hire and other charges will continue to accrue to the Hirer for the Unrecoverable Equipment, and clause 4 will otherwise apply notwithstanding that the equipment may not be in the possession of the Hirer, until the day LOSCAM receives the total amount payable under this clause. This clause 10.4(b) is a continuing obligation and survives the termination of this agreement. The Hirer agrees that this clause and the cost of replacing the Unrecoverable Equipment with new Equipment is a genuine pre-estimate of damages. This means that the Hirer understands and agrees that when LOSCAM has to replace Unrecoverable Equipment the Hirer will have to pay for new Equipment and that the Hirer agrees to pay for the cost of new Equipment together with an amount equal to any GST payable by LOSCAM without deduction or set off against of any other amount.
- In all instances, the Equipment remains the property of LOSCAM and the Hirer must return the Equipment to a Depot.

11. TRANSFER OF EQUIPMENT

11.1 Transfers Off

- a) The Hirer may only transfer the hire of Equipment to an Approved Account Holder in accordance with clauses 11.1 and 11.2 and the transfer of the hire of Equipment to a person that is not Approved Account Holder, which includes Associated Persons that are not Approved Account Holders, is strictly prohibited.
- b) It is the responsibility of the Hirer to confirm that a proposed transferee is an Approved Account Holder and that the Approved Account Holder is able to accept the relevant Equipment prior to the Transfer Off of any Equipment.
- c) LOSCAM will reject any purported transfer of the hire of Equipment which is not in accordance with clauses 11.1 and 11.2 and Equipment Charges will continue to accrue for any Equipment the subject of such purported transfer, and clause 4 will continue to apply notwithstanding that the Equipment is no longer in the Hirer's possession or control.

11.2 Notification of Transfers Off

The Hirer must obtain the proposed transferee's written consent prior to the Transfer Off of any Equipment and must provide a Notification of Transfer to LOSCAM within 40 Business Days of the relevant Transfer Off.

11.3 Transfers On

The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that it will be liable to pay to LOSCAM the hire and other charges for any Equipment which is the subject of a Transfer On. For the avoidance of doubt the Hirer will be liable to pay to LOSCAM the hire and other charges for any Equipment which is the subject of a Transfer On notwithstanding that LOSCAM may not hold a notice signed by the Hirer accepting the Transfer On.

11.4 Transactions

Notwithstanding anything in this clause 11, if the Hirer knows or ought reasonably to know that the quantity of Equipment on the Hirer's account does not or will not accurately reflect the number of units of Equipment in the Hirer's possession or control or if LOSCAM reasonably believes that a Transaction or purported Transaction is fraudulent, LOSCAM may reject or reverse such Transaction or purported Transaction.

11.5 Unauthorised Possession of Equipment

The Hirer acknowledges and agrees that it will not possess any equipment, the legal title of which belongs to LOSCAM either in accordance with clause 2.3 or which can be reasonably identified as belonging to LOSCAM, other than in accordance with these terms and conditions. The Hirer also agrees to notify LOSCAM where another party attempts an unauthorised transfer.

11.6 Transfer To Non Account Holders

If any Equipment hired by LOSCAM to the Hirer is transferred to persons that are not Approved Account Holders, including Associated Persons who are not Approved Account Holders, the Hirer is responsible for all such Equipment in accordance with this agreement even though that Equipment is not in the Hirer's possession or control.

12. LIMITATION ON LIABILITY

12.1 Exclusion of Warranties

Subject to clause 12.5, all warranties, conditions, liabilities or representations (other than any being or giving rise to non-excludable rights under any law) which might but for this clause 12 be implied into this agreement by law or otherwise are expressly negated and excluded.

12.2 Limitation of Liability

Subject to clause 12.5, the liability of LOSCAM, its officers, employees and agents for all Loss related to the hire of Equipment pursuant to any of the non-excludable rights referred to in clause 12.1 is, to the extent legally permitted, limited at LOSCAM's option, to the repair of the relevant Equipment or Software or supply of equivalent Equipment or Software or the payment of the respective costs thereof.

12.3 Exclusion of Liability

Subject to clause 12.5, LOSCAM will not be liable for:

- any Loss arising from the non-supply of Equipment or Software;
- the Hirer's use of the Software including but not limited to any loss of data, inaccuracy of data or unavailability of the Software or any data contained in it or any matter that impacts on the accuracy of the data collected or stored by or in the Software;
- any Loss to products, inventory or other items placed on or near or arising from the use of the Equipment;
- d) any Loss suffered or incurred by the Hirer in connection with the data or information generated by the Track and Trace Devices as made available to the Hirer through the Software; or
- e) any Remote Loss whatsoever and howsoever arising even if such Remote Loss or damage is attributable in any way to negligence on the part of LOSCAM, its officers, employees or agents.

12.4 Hirer's Release and Indemnity

The Hirer releases and indemnifies LOSCAM, its officers.



employees and agents to the fullest extent permitted by law from all actions, claims and demands of every kind arising out of the use or condition of any Equipment or Software including any which may arise directly or indirectly out of any Loss to property or death of or injury to any person of whatever nature or kind.

12.5 Consumer Guarantees

Where the Consumer Guarantees apply to Equipment and Software supplied under this agreement, nothing in this agreement, including clauses 12.1 to 12.4, will be interpreted as attempting to exclude, restrict or modify:

- the operation of any applicable provisions of the Australian Consumer Law;
- b) any liability of LOSCAM for failing to comply with any of the Consumer Guarantees; or
- the right of the Hirer to make a claim under or in respect of any applicable provisions of the Australian Consumer Law.

13. GUARANTEE AND BANK GUARANTEE

The Hirer must, if requested to do so by LOSCAM, procure one or more persons acceptable to LOSCAM to provide a guarantee, including without limitation a bank guarantee, in favour of LOSCAM of the due performance of this agreement by the Hirer, in a form and substance required by LOSCAM.

14. HIRER'S WARRANTY

The Hirer warrants that all information supplied to LOSCAM in connection with this agreement whether before or after the date of this agreement, is true and correct in all respects. The Hirer will immediately notify LOSCAM in writing of any change in such information.

15. ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE

LOSCAM will at all times have the right to enter the Hirer's premises immediately and without notice to any person to conduct a stocktake of Equipment, inspect, recover or repossess the Equipment or the Software and any information associated with this agreement, and, if requested by LOSCAM, the Hirer must deliver the Equipment or the Software at its own expense to the Depot. The Hirer grants to LOSCAM an irrevocable licence to enter the Hirer's premises without incurring liability to the Hirer or any person claiming through the Hirer for the tort of trespass, negligence or payment of any Notwithstanding the compensation whatsoever. foregoing, where LOSCAM in its absolute sole discretion determines it necessary to remove goods from Equipment for whatever reason, LOSCAM shall not be liable for any loss or damage to any goods resulting from such removal and the Hirer shall indemnify LOSCAM for any liability incurred by LOSCAM in respect of any loss or damage resulting from such removal.

16. AMENDMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

16.1 Amendment

LOSCAM and the Hirer acknowledge that LOSCAM may by written notice to the Hirer amend these terms and conditions from time to time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Hirer hires more Equipment from LOSCAM or the Hirer takes a Transfer On or if the Hirer pays the next invoice the Hirer receives from LOSCAM after LOSCAM has provided notice of the amendments, any of these actions will mean the Hirer accepts and is bound by the amended terms and conditions. If the Hirer does not accept the amendments, the Hirer must within 7 days after LOSCAM has provided notice of amendments notify LOSCAM in writing to close the Hirer's account and the Hirer must immediately return all Equipment in accordance with clause 8.

16.2 Assignment

The Hirer must not assign or purport to assign any of its rights under this agreement without the prior written consent of LOSCAM. LOSCAM may assign its rights under this agreement by written notice to the Hirer.

17. FORCE MAJEURE

If any obligation of LOSCAM under this agreement is

affected by Force Majeure, LOSCAM will promptly notify the Hirer of the nature and extent of the circumstances of the Force Majeure. Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, LOSCAM will not be in breach or otherwise be liable for any delay in the performance or the non-performance of its obligations under this agreement to the extent that the delay or non-performance is due to any Force Majeure of which LOSCAM has notified the Hirer. The time for performance of that obligation by LOSCAM will be extended to take into account the Force Majeure.

18. GENERAL

18.1 Notices

A notice or invoice under this agreement is only effective if it is in writing and either left at the last notified address of the addressee or sent to the addressee by mail, by fax or electronic mail. If sent by mail, the notice or invoice is taken to have been rendered or served on the Business Day following the day of postage. If a notice or invoice is sent by fax, it is taken to have been served or rendered when the sender's facsimile system generates a message confirming successful transmission of the total number of pages of the notice unless, within 8 Business Hours after that transmission, the recipient informs the sender that it has not received the entire notice when the addressee receives it in full and in legible form. If a notice or invoice is sent by electronic mail, it is taken to have been served or rendered on a given Business Day if the information system states that it was received before 4.00pm (local time in the place of receipt) on that Business Day, otherwise on the next Business Day.

18.2 Insurance

Within seven days of request by LOSCAM, the Hirer must provide a Certificate of Currency to LOSCAM.

8.3 Liability for Expenses

- Each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, signing and registering this agreement.
 The Hirer must indemnify LOSCAM against, and
- b) The Hirer must indemnify LOSCAM against, and must pay LOSCAM on demand the amount of, any costs and expenses incurred by LOSCAM in enforcing this agreement (including legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis).

18.4 Operation of this Agreement

- a) This agreement represents the entire agreement between LOSCAM and the Hirer about this subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this agreement and has no further effect.
- Any right that a person may have under this agreement is in addition to, and does not replace or limit, any other right that the person may have.
 Any provision of this agreement which is
- c) Any provision of this agreement which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this agreement enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this agreement.

18.5 Operation of Indemnities

- a) Each indemnity in this agreement survives the expiry or termination of this agreement.
- b) A party may recover a payment under an indemnity in this agreement before it makes the payment in respect of which the indemnity is given.

18.6 Exclusion of Contrary Legislation

Any legislation that adversely affects an obligation of the Hirer, or the exercise by LOSCAM of a right or remedy, under or relating to this agreement is excluded to the full extent permitted by law.

18.7 Time is of the Essence

Time is of the essence in respect of the Hirer's obligations under this agreement.

18.8 Set Off

The Hirer must not set off any amount required to be paid by the Hirer to LOSCAM against any amount required to be



paid by LOSCAM to the Hirer pursuant to this agreement. **Confidentiality**

The Hirer acknowledges that the terms and conditions on which LOSCAM hires Equipment to the Hirer (including details of daily hire and compensation rates) is confidential information belonging to LOSCAM and accordingly agrees to keep the terms of this agreement, including any rate schedule, confidential and shall not disclose or make

available to any third party a copy of this agreement any account application form or any rate schedule.

18.10 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State and courts entitled to hear appeals from those courts. from those courts.



Signing By the Hirer

THE APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE /IT HAS RECEIVED A COPY OF THE LOSCAM TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HIRE AND THE LOSCAM CREDIT PRIVACY STATEMENT PRIOR TO HIM/HER SIGNING THIS APPLICATION.

THE PERSON(S) SIGNING THIS APPLICATION HEREBY WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE /IT HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THE NATURE AND EFFECT OF THE LOSCAM TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HIRE AND THE LOSCAM CREDIT PRIVACY STATEMENT AND ALL TRANSACTIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF HIRE WHICH THE PERSON (S) SIGNING THIS APPLICATION HAS READ AND AGREES WITH.

Signed on behalf of the Applicant by (please tick) Director	Partners	Sole Trader/ Individual Trustee	Authorised Representative Members/Shareholders of Co-Operatives	
Company/Partnership/Company Trustee/ SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF:	Co-Operati	ve/Body Coi	rporate	
(Name of Company/Partnership/Company Trustee/ Co-Operative/Body Corporate and ABN by its duly Authorised Representative				
(Signature of duly Authorised Representative)				
(Print name of Authorised Representative)				
in the presence of:				
(Signature of Witness)				
(Print name of Witness)				
Date Signed				



Sole Trader/Individual Trustee

SIGNED BY:
(Name of Sole Trader/Individual Trustee and ABN)
(Signature of Sole Trader/Individual Trustee)
in the presence of:
(Signature of Witness)
(Print name of Witness)
Date Signed
By LOSCAM
SIGNED BY:
(Signed by LOSCAM)
(Print Name)
Date Signed